Steel Hector & Davis

Tallahasseo, Flonida

Craries A Guyton
(0] 2273422

Blanca S. Bayé, Direcior
Records and Reporting

April 7, 1995

URIG.! .
FILE €Y

Florida Public Service Commission

101 East Gaines Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Re:  Conservation Cost Recovery Clause
Docket No. 950002:EG

Dear Ms. Bayé:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Florida Power & Light Company are the original and
fifteen (15) copies of Florida Power & Light Company's Motion For Reconsideration.

If you or your Staff have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me.

@

C All'i"f.,h__g
encs.
TAL/10856—
gc: All Parties of Record

—

O — %—%

Very truly yours,

o

Charles A. Guyton

Talahsscee O¥ce

215 Souh Morvos

Sume BO1

Talsrascan, FL 32301 - 1604
[0 222 - 2300

Fax (004) 222 8410

4000 Souesst Francel GMBEUMENT HUMBER - U.&Tﬁmmmm
M, FL 3331 . 2308 Bouth Flagles Diive
(308) 577 - 7000

Fax (304) 358 1418 036 l 7 AFR.?#M:"::&H 33401 6168
ax (407) 6541500
FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Conservation Cost ) Docket l\w
Recovery Clause ) Filed: April7,1

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY’S
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL"), pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rule
25-22.060, hereby requests reconsideration of Order No. PSC 95-0398-FOF-EG issued on March

23, 1995 in Docket No. 950002-EG. As grounds for reconsideration, FPL states:

k: The finding on page 3 of Order No. PSC-95-0398-FOF-EG that FPL had an
“actual end-of the-period true-up amount for the period October 1, 1993, through September 30,
1994" of “$( 3,795,705) Overrecovery” is in error, The correct true-up amount is $( 4,113, 134).

2. The erroncous finding regarding FPL's true-up amount is due to two separate
mistakes quantifying amounts that were disallowed by the Commission.

3. The first mistake is in the quantification of the amount disallowed for
Conservation Goals expenses. FPL's Goals expenses for the period ending September 30, 1994
were $ 285, 056. The number used in the Commission’s order, $ 286,233, includes an additional
$1,177 of Goals expenses incurred by FPL after September 30, 1994. While the entire $ 286,233
was disallowed by the Commission and has been reflected in the factors approved by the
Commission, only $ 285, 056 of those expenses should have been reflected in the calculation of

the true-up amount for the period ended September 30, 1994.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
03617 APR-7&

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING




4. The second mistake made in the quantification of the true-up amount is the failure
of the calculation to include the amount of Real Time Pricing expenses charged to FPL's
Conservation Research and Development Program during the period ending September 30, 1994,
As noted by the Commission in its order, see pages 10 and 13, the expenses associated with
FPL’s RTP Program that were charged to FPL's Conservation Research and Development
Program were not allowed for current ECCR recovery. At page 10 those costs were quantificd as
“approximately $310,000,” and at page 13 those costs were quantified as “epproximately
$ 320,000.” The accurate value which should be used is § 312,679.

5. FPL has spoken with counsel for both FIPUG and Public Counsel, the other
parties to the stipulation regarding the Real Time Pricing expenses, and they have authorized
FPL to represent that they are agreeable to the use of $ 312,679 as the amount of the RTP
expenses to be reflected in the true-up calculation.

6. The net effect of the two corrections to the true-up calculation is to increase the
amount of the overrecovery. That increase, in turn, results in an increase in the interest
associated with the overrecovery. The additional amount of interest associated with the two
corrections to the true-up amount is § 5,926,

7. The correct true-up amount which should be substituted for the Commission’s
finding of § 3,795,705 is $ 4,113,134, A calculation showing how to reconcile the two values
with the corrections discussed above is attached as Attachment A.

8. The corrections to the true-up for which FPL requests reconsideration do not
affect the ECCR factors approved for FPL. Those factors were previously calculated by FPL and
provided to the Commission Staff, and in their calculation FPL used the correct true-up amount

2




for the period ended September 30, 1994 of § 4,113,134, Thus, the only correction to Order No.
PSC-95-0398-FOF-EG for which FPL seeks reconsideration is the correction of the true-up

amount for the period ended September 30, 1994 from § 3,795,705 to0 § 4,113,134.

WHEREFORE, FPL respectfully requests that the Commission reconsider Order No.
PSC-95-0398-FOF-EG and correct its finding for the actual end-of-the-period true-up for the

period October 1, 1993 through September 30, 1994 from $ 3,795,705 t0 $ 4,113,134.

Respectfully submitted,

Steel Hector & Davis
Suite 601

215 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Attorneys for Florida Power &
Light Company

By:
Charles A. Guyt




ATTACHMENT A

Florida Power & Light Company
Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Clause
Reconciliation of Filed True-up to True-up per FPSC Order

True-up Per Filing (CT-3 page 5 of 6, line 11, "Total" column)
Disallowance of Goals Docket costs (Order No. PSC-95-0398-FOF-EI, Pages 6 & 9)
True-up per Order No. PSC-95-0398-FOF-EI, Page 3

Actual disallowed RTP costs (Estimated to be $320,000 in FPL's prefiled testimony
filed on November 14, 1994 - See page 13 of Order No. PSC-95-0398-FOF-EI)

Adjustment to disallowed Goals Docket costs
Increase in interest provision related to disallowances

True-up after giving effect to the disallowances and interest provision change

$3.509.472

286,233

3,795,705

312,679

(1,177)

5926

$4.113.134



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of Florida Power & Light
Company's Motion For Reconsideration was served by Hand Delivery (when indicated with an
*) or mailed this _7th_ day of April, 1995 to the following:

Mary Elizabeth Culpepper, Esquire*
Division of Legal Services

Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines S'reet, Room 226
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Lee L. Willis, Esquire
James D. Beasley, Esquire
Macfarlane, Ausley, et al.
Post Office Box 39
Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Jeffrey A. Stone, Esquire

G. Edison Holland, Esquire
Beggs & Lane

Post Office Box 12950
Pensacola, Florida 32576-2950

Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esquire
Vicki Gordon Kaufman, Esquire
McWhirter, Reeves, et al.

315 South Calhoun Street, #716
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

John W. McWhirter, Jr., Esquire
McWhirter, Reeves, et al.

Post Office Box 3350

Tampa, Florida 33601

Jack Shreve, Esquire

John Roger Howe, Esquire.
Office of Public Counsel
111 West Madison Street
Room 812

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

TAL/10850

Floyd R. Self, Esquire
Messer, Vickers, et al.

215 South Monroe Street
Suite 701

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Robert Scheffel Wright, Esquire
Landers & Parsons

310 West College Avenue
Third Floor

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Kenncth Gatlin, Esquire
Wayne L. Schiefelbein, Esquire
Gatlin, Woods, et al.

1709-D Mahan Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Debbie Stitt

Energy Conservation Analyst
St. Joe Natural Gas Company
Post Office Drawer 549

Port St. Joe, Florida 32456

James A. McGee, Esquire
Florida Power Corporation
Post Office Box 14042

St. Petersburg, Florida 33733

Charles A. Guyton




	11-29 No. -  2843
	11-29 No. -  2844
	11-29 No. -  2845
	11-29 No. -  2846
	11-29 No. -  2847
	11-29 No. -  2848



